

No. 18-1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF SECURITIES LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DONNA M. NAGY
Counsel of Record
SHANA WALLACE
Indiana University
Maurer School of Law
211 S. Indiana Avenue
Bloomington, Indiana 47405
Tel. 812-856-2826
dnagy@indiana.edu

January 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. District Courts Have Inherent Authority to Order Equitable Remedies, Including Disgorgement, in Properly Instituted Agency Enforcement Actions.....	3
A. Federal Courts’ Equitable Powers are Particularly Broad and Flexible When Public Interest in the Enforcement of Federal Law is Involved.....	4
B. Disgorgement is an Equitable Remedy, Even in Instances When it Constitutes a Penalty Under the <i>Kokesh</i> Criteria.....	11
II. Congress has Legislated Based on the Understanding that Courts Will Use Their Equitable Powers to Grant Appropriate SEC Requests for Disgorgement.....	13
A. Congress Has Crafted a Comprehensive Statutory Scheme Containing SEC “Enforcement Tools” Predicated on the Availability of Court- Ordered Disgorgement as an Equitable Remedy.....	14

1. This Court Has Recognized That District Courts May Use Their Inherent Equitable Powers to Order Ancillary Relief in Federal Securities Cases, and Every Circuit Has Held that Such Powers Extend to Court-Ordered SEC Disgorgement.....	15
2. Exchange Act § 21(d)(5)’s Explicit Authorization of “Equitable Relief” Confirms the Broad Scope of Courts’ Equitable Powers.....	17
B. Congress Repeatedly Has Ratified, and in Several Instances Expressly Codified, the Equitable Remedy of Court-Ordered SEC Disgorgement.....	18
1. Evidence from the 1980s—ITSA and ITSFEA.....	19
2. Evidence from the 1990s—the Remedies Act and the PSLRA.....	22
3. Evidence from 2002 to 2010—the Sarbanes-Oxley Act and the Dodd-Frank Act.....	25
III. Court-Ordered Disgorgement Advances the SEC’s Mission to Protect Investors and Maintain Fair, Orderly, and Efficient Capital Markets.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	3
<i>Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940)	15, 16
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	4
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	10
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	3, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	12
<i>Los Angeles Tr. Deed & Mortg. Exch. v. SEC</i> , 285 F.2d 162 (9th Cir. 1960).....	16
<i>Life & Cas. Ins. Co. v. McCray</i> , 291 U.S. 566 (1934)	12
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	8
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	16
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	Page
U.S. Constitution Art. III §§ 1, 2	4
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376.....	27
§ 929B, 15 U.S.C. § 7246(a).....	27
Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704, 120 Stat. 4677	19
Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984 Pub. L. No. 98-376, 98 Stat. 1264	19
Investment Advisers Act of 1940 § 214(a), 15 U.S.C. 80b-14(a)	14
Investment Company Act of 1940 § 44, 15 U.S.C. 80a-43	14
Judiciary Act of 1789 § 11, 1 Stat. 73, 78.....	4
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	22
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 45.....	25
§ 308(a), 15 U.S.C. § 7246	25
Securities Act of 1933 § 12(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 77l(a)(2).....	15
§ 20(b), 15 U.S.C. 77t(b)	14
§ 20(d)(2), 15 U.S.C. 77t(d)(2).....	24
§ 20(d)(3)(C), 15 U.S.C. 77t(d)(3)(C).....	24
§ 20(f), 15 U.S.C. 77t(f)	22
§ 22(a), 15 U.S.C. 77v(a).....	14

STATUTES (cont.)	Page
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931.....	24
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
§ 20A(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78t-1(b)(2).....	19, 20
§ 21(d)(3), 15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3).....	15
§ 21(d)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(4).....	22
§ 21(d)(5), 15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(5).....	2, 4, 17
§ 21(e), 15 U.S.C. 78u(e).....	15
§ 21A(a), 15 U.S.C. 78u-1	15
§ 21A(d)(3), 15 U.S.C. 78u-1(d)(3)	21
§ 21F(a)(4), 15 U.S.C. 78u-6(a)(4)	27
§ 27(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a)	14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 98-355 (1983).....	20, 21, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 100-910 (1988)	20, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 101-616 (1990).....	23, 24
S. Rep. No. 101-337 (1990)	23, 24
S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002).....	18, 26

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Order, Deutsche Bank AG, Securities Exchange Act Rel. 86,740	28, 29
Order, State Street Bank and Trust Company, Investment Company Act Rel. 33,534.....	29
SEC, Div. of Enforcement, <i>2019 Annual Report</i>	27
SEC, <i>FY 2018 Annual Performance Report</i>	31

OTHER MATERIALS	Page
Theresa A. Gabaldon, <i>Equity, Punishment, and the Company You Keep: Discerning a Disgorgement Remedy under the Federal Securities Laws</i> , 105 Cornell L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2020).....	12
Roberta S. Karmel, <i>Will Fifty Years of the SEC's Disgorgement Remedy Be Abolished</i> , 71 SMU L. Rev. 799 (2018).....	16
Donna M. Nagy, <i>The Statutory Authority for Court-Ordered Disgorgement in SEC Enforcement Actions</i> , 71 SMU L. Rev. 895 (2018)	12, 18
Order Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment Against Defendants Liu and Wang, SEC v. Liu, No. SACV 16-00974-CJC, ECF No. 238 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2017)	29
Urska Velikonja, <i>Public Compensation for Private Harm: Evidence from the SEC's Fair Fund Distributions</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 331 (2015)....	30, 32
Urska Velikonja, <i>Public Enforcement after Kokesh: Evidence from SEC Actions</i> , 108 Geo. L.J. 389 (2019).....	31, 32
Urska Velikonja, <i>Reporting Agency Performance: Behind the SEC's Enforcement Statistics</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 901 (2016)	27
Verity Winship, <i>Disgorgement in Insider Trading Cases: FY2005-2015</i> , 71 SMU L. Rev. 999 (2018)	28
